11/12/2021 506974204

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Stylesheet Version v1.2

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT7021043

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LAWRENCE G SCANLON	12/19/2020
WILLIAM A FELD	12/21/2020
LEAH R LUCENTE	10/06/2021
JACOB W LAWSON	10/06/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES, AS REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY OF THE AIR FORCE	
Street Address:	2240 B STREET	
Internal Address:	BLDG 11, RM AFMCLO/JAZ	
City:	WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFB	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	45433	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17524794

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (937)255-3733

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 937-904-5077

Email: afmclo.jaz.1@us.af.mil

Correspondent Name: GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES, AS REPRESENTED BY

Address Line 1: 2240 B STREET

Address Line 2: BLDG 11, RM AFMCLO/JAZ

Address Line 4: WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFB, OHIO 45433

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AFD 2089
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES F. MCBRIDE
SIGNATURE: /James F. McBride/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2021

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 058093 FRAME: 0371

506974204

source=AFD-2089_Executed_Feld_Assignment#page1.tif
source=AFD-2089_Executed_Lucente_Assignment#page1.tif
source=AFD-2089_Executed_Lucente_Assignment#page2.tif
source=AFD-2089-Executed_Lawson_Assignment#page1.tif
source=AFD-2089-Executed_Lawson_Assignment#page2.tif
source=AFD-2089-Executed_Scanlon_Assignment#page1.tif

INVENTOR ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION

WHEREAS, I, William A. Feld, jointly made or contributed to an invention, as described in invention disclosure invention disclosure AFD 2089 entitled "Electronic Connection in an All-Solid State Battery at the Anode/Electrolyte Interface," to be filed as an application for Letters Patent of the United States (Application Serial Number 17524794, filed 12 November 2021), and I hereby authorize and request Air Force Patent Counsel to insert
here in the above parentheses (Application Serial Number, filed) the filing date and application number of said
application when known; WHEREAS, The above-identified application for Letters Patent was made or authorized to be made by me; WHEREAS, I believe that I am an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application; WHEREAS, I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this Declaration/Assignment is
punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine, imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both; and WHEREAS, I, William A. Feld, have indicated my intention to NOT elect title and NOT file an application for
Letters Patent on the aforesaid invention. NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, by agreement or in consideration of the premises and other
valuable consideration, I, William A. Feld, elect herein to: HEREBY HAVE SOLD, ASSIGNED, AND TRANSFERRED, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto
the Government of the United States as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, my entire right, title, and interest,
in and to the aforesaid invention described in the invention disclosure, all subsequent information to support that aforesaid invention, and the resulting application for Letters Patent of the United States including all Letters Patent
issuing thereon, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, and reissues or extensions thereof; and all
patent applications claiming priority resulting from the filing of the aforesaid application for patent in the United States
in any jurisdiction throughout the world; HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent thereon to
the Government of the United States, as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, and his successors, as assignee of
my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use for the full term or terms for which said patents
and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, and reissues or extensions thereof are, or may be, granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment not been made; and
HEREBY AGREE to execute, and assist with executing, any and all applications for Letters Patent, to furnish all
data and documents and to execute any papers which may be necessary or convenient for the preparation, filing, or
prosecution of such applications, except it is understood that I, William A. Feld, shall not be subject to any out-of-pocket
expense relative to such action.
Walkand, Fell
William A. Feld
SUBSCRIBED AND ACKNOWLEDGED before me by William A. Feld this day of
DECEMBER AND ACKNOWLEDGED DETOTE THE DY WITH AN FEIGHT THE COUNTY OF THE COUNTY OF
Cireche and State of Onio.
HEATHER MCMULLEN Notary Public FLOTTO M. M. M. (100)
State of Ohio Notary Public My Comm. Expires
November 18, 2024

ASSIGNMENT

(Contractor Inventor) WHEREAS, I, LEAH R. LUCENTE, while employed by UDRI ("Contractor"), jointly made or contributed to an invention under contract/subcontract number FA8650-19D-2905, as described in invention disclosure AFD 2089 entitled "ELECTRONIC CONNECTION IN AN ALL-SOLID STATE BATTERY AT THE ANODE/ELECTROLYTE INTERFACE," to be filed as an application for Letters Patent of the United States (Application Serial Number 17524794 12 November 2021), and I hereby authorize and request Air Force Patent Counsel to insert here in the above parentheses (Application Serial Number, filed) the filing date and application number of said application when known; WHEREAS, The above-identified application for Letters Patent was made or authorized to be made by me; WHEREAS, I believe that I am an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application; WHEREAS, I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this Declaration/Assignment is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine, imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both; and WHEREAS, Contractor and/or I, LEAH R. LUCENTE, has indicated its intention to NOT elect title and NOT file an application for Letters Patent on the aforesaid invention. NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that in recognition of my obligation to the Government of the United States under the above contract and by agreement, or in consideration of the premises and

other valuable consideration, I, LEAH R. LUCENTE, elect herein to:

HEREBY HAVE SOLD, ASSIGNED, AND TRANSFERRED, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the Government of the United States as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, my entire right, title, and interest, in and to the aforesaid invention described in the invention disclosure, all subsequent information to support that aforesaid invention, and the resulting application for Letters Patent of the United States including all Letters Patent issuing thereon, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, and reissues or extensions thereof; and all patent applications claiming priority resulting from the filing of the aforesaid application for patent in the United States in any jurisdiction throughout the world, subject to the reservation of any license to which Contractor and/or I, LEAH R. LUCENTE, may be entitled under the above contract;

HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent thereon to the Government of the United States, as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, and his successors, as assignee of my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use for the full term or terms for which said patents and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, and reissues or extensions thereof are, or may be, granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment not been made; and

HEREBY AGREE to execute, and assist with executing, any and all applications for Letters Patent, to furnish all data and documents and to execute any papers which may be necessary or convenient for the preparation, filing, or prosecution of such applications, except it is understood that Contractor and/or I, LEAH R. LUCENTE, shall not be subject to any out-of-pocket expense relative to such action.

Contractor joins in and agrees to this assignment and, except for the reservation of any license under the above contract, relinquishes, and assigns to the Government of the United States, as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force its entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to such inventions, and further agrees to furnish to the Government of the United States, upon request, any available information and documents necessary for the timely preparation, filing, and prosecution of such applications, for Letters Patent.

LEAH R. LUCENTE

SUBSCRIBED AND ACKN	OWLEDGED before me l	by Leah R. Lucente this	(D ₄₁ ,	_day of
October	2021, at the city of	<u> </u>		in the County of
Greini	and State of	Chio .	X	

SANDRA ELAINE SMITH Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 08-30-2025

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION

I certify that I am an Officer or Agent of Contractor herein, and that LEAH R. LUCENTE, who signed this assignment on behalf of Contractor, was an employee of said Contractor at the time of invention and was authorized to sign this assignment on his/her own behalf. Contractor, further, herein assigns its rights as the employer of LEAH R. LUCENTE to the Government of the United States as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, consistent with our rights and obligations under contract and statute, subject to the reservation to Contractor of any license to which Contractor may be entitled under the above contract or statute. This assignment is duly signed below by Contractor's Officer or Agent for and on behalf of said Contractor by authority of its governing body, and is within the scope of the Officer's or Agent's corporate powers.

FOR CONTRACTOR	
----------------	--

Contractor:	<u> </u>		
Ву:			
	(Signature of officer or agent)		
Date:	16/25/2021		
Printed Name:	Mathew Willenbrinz		
Title:	Director- OTEP		
Business Address:	300 Colley Paule, Dayton, OH 445	5	
Business Phone:	437-779-3472		

CONTO

ASSIGNMENT (Contractor Inventor)

WHEREAS, I, JAC	:OB W. LAWSON, while em	iployed by UDRI ("Contract	tor"), jointly made or contributed to an
	-	· ·	bed in invention disclosure AFD 2089 entitled
"ELECTRONIC CONNECT	ion in an all-solid st	ATE BATTERY AT THE AND	DDE/ELECTROLYTE INTERFACE," to be filed as
an application for Letters	s Patent of the United St	ates (Application Serial Nu	ımber <u>17524794</u> , filed
12 November 2021), a	and I hereby authorize a	nd request Air Force Paten	t Counsel to insert here in the above
parentheses (Application	n Serial Number, filed) th	ne filing date and application	on number of said application when known;
WHEREAS, The a	above-identified applicat	tion for Letters Patent was	made or authorized to be made by me;
			d invention in the application;
			ent made in this Declaration/Assignment is
punishable under 18 U.S	.C. § 1001 by fine, impri	sonment of not more than	five (5) years, or both; and
WHEREAS, Cont	ractor and/or I, JACOB W	. LAWSON, has indicated its	intention to NOT elect title and NOT file an
application for Letters Pa	atent on the aforesaid in	vention.	
NOW, THEREFO	RE, to all whom it may co	oncern, be it known that in	recognition of my obligation to the
Government of the Unite	ed States under the abov	ve contract and by agreem	ent, or in consideration of the premises and
other valuable considera	ition, I, JACOB W. LAWSON	ı, elect herein to:	
HEREBY HAVE S	OLD, ASSIGNED, AND TR	RANSFERRED, and by these	presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto
			e Air Force, my entire right, title, and interest,
	•	-	subsequent information to support that
		•	United States including all Letters Patent
*			d reissues or extensions thereof; and all
			id application for patent in the United States
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			, ,
• •	•	•	icense to which Contractor and/or I, JACOB W.
LAWSON, may be entitled		-	
			issue patents, to issue any patent thereon to
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•	ne Air Force, and his successors, as assignee of
_			ne full term or terms for which said patents
			ensions thereof are, or may be, granted as
fully and entirely as the s	same would have been h	neld by me had this Assignr	nent not been made; and
HEREBY AGREE	to execute, and assist wi	th executing, any and all a	pplications for Letters Patent, to furnish all
data and documents and	I to execute any papers	which may be necessary or	convenient for the preparation, filing, or
prosecution of such appl	lications, except it is und	lerstood that Contractor ar	nd/or I, JACOB W. LAWSON, shall not be subject
to any out-of-pocket exp	ense relative to such ac	tion.	
Contractor joins	in and agrees to this ass	ignment and, except for th	ne reservation of any license under the above
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_	· ·	, as represented by the Secretary of the Air
•	_	•	n inventions, and further agrees to furnish to
T	-		tion and documents necessary for the timely
	-	cations, for Letters Patent.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
preparation, ming, and p	rosecution or such appli	cutions, for Letters rutering	
			Las MI Tam
			JACOB W. JAWSON
•			
CLIBCOURED AND ACVAL	OWI EDGED before me l	Dy JACOB W. LAWSON this	4th day of
		· _	
<u>October</u>		Beavercreck	in the County of
Greene	and State of	ONIO.	
			1. 0
	ARYPUS		1/11//0
	19XXIIIX		
		KARA BURNS	/ Notary Public
	*	Notary Public, State of Chio	<u> </u>
		My Commission Expires March 4, 2024	
		mwvii t _i 6V6T	PATENT
	シィアハレング		

REEL: 058093 FRAME: 0376

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION

I certify that I am an Officer or Agent of Contractor herein, and that JACOB W. LAWSON, who signed this assignment on behalf of Contractor, was an employee of said Contractor at the time of invention and was authorized to sign this assignment on his/her own behalf. Contractor, further, herein assigns its rights as the employer of JACOB W. LAWSON to the Government of the United States as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, consistent with our rights and obligations under contract and statute, subject to the reservation to Contractor of any license to which Contractor may be entitled under the above contract or statute. This assignment is duly signed below by Contractor's Officer or Agent for and on behalf of said Contractor by authority of its governing body, and is within the scope of the Officer's or Agent's corporate powers.

FOR CONTRACTOR		
	Contractor:	ÜDRI
	δ γ:	(Signature of officer or agent)
	Date:	10/27 /2021
	Printed Name:	Mathew Willeabox
	Title:	Director - 07ED
	Business Address:	300 College Park, Pylon, Ot,
	Business Phone:	737-329-3472

ASSIGNMENT (Government Inventor)

WHEREAS, I, LAWRENCE G. SCANLON JR., while employed by the Government of the United States, made or contributed to an invention described in invention disclosure AFD 2089 entitled "Electronic Connection in an All-Solid State Battery at the Anode/Electrolyte Interface," to be filed as an application for Letters Patent of the United States (Application Serial Number 17524794 ______, filed 12 November 2021 _____), and I hereby authorize and request Air Force Patent Counsel to insert here in the above parentheses (Application Serial Number, filed) the filing date and application number of said application when known;

WHEREAS, The above-identified application for Letters Patent was made or authorized to be made by me; WHEREAS, I believe that I am an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application;

WHEREAS, I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this Declaration/Assignment is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine, imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both; and

WHEREAS, the conditions under which said invention was made are such as to entitle the Government of the United States as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, under Paragraph 1(a) of Executive Order 10096, to the entire right, title, and interest therein, including foreign rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the premises and other valuable considerations, **I, LAWRENCE G. SCANLON JR.:**

HEREBY HAVE SOLD, ASSIGNED, AND TRANSFERRED, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the Government of the United States as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, my entire right, title, and interest, in and to the aforesaid invention described in the invention disclosure, all subsequent information to support that aforesaid invention, and the resulting application for Letters Patent of the United States including all Letters Patent issuing thereon, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, and reissues or extensions thereof; and all priority resulting from the filing of the aforesaid application for patent in the United States;

HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent thereon to the Government of the United States, as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, and his successors, as assignee of my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use for the full term or terms for which said patents and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, and reissues or extensions thereof are, or may be, granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment not been made;

HEREBY ALSO GRANT to the Government of the United States, as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, the option to take the entire right, title, and interest in the invention or all applications for Letters Patent thereon in all countries or jurisdictions foreign to the United States in which the Government of the United States may file, or cause to be filed, applications for Letters Patent, without payment to me of any further consideration; provided, however, that this grant of an option to take foreign rights in the invention must be exercised by written notice to me within eight months of the first filing date of any application for United States Letters Patent covering the invention or within eight months from the declassification of the invention, whichever is later, and that all foreign rights not exercised under the option are left to me, subject to a nonexclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license to the Government of the United States in any patent which may issue on said invention in any country or jurisdiction foreign to the United States, including the power to issue sublicenses for use on behalf of the Government of the United States and/or in furtherance of the foreign policies of the United States of America; and

HEREBY AGREE to execute any and all applications for Letters Patent, and to furnish all data and documents and to execute any papers which may be necessary or convenient for the preparation, filing, or prosecution of such applications, except it is understood that I shall not be subject to any out-of-pocket expense relative to such action.

RECORDED: 11/12/2021 REEL: 058093 FRAME: 0378